

FILED
05-19-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S
D I S T R I C T I I

Case No. 2022AP002098-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

NED GUERRA,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE FOND DU LAC COUNTY CIRCUIT
COURT, THE HONORABLE PETER GRIMM, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

BARRY J. BRAATZ
Deputy District Attorney
State Bar #1098312

Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

Fond du Lac County District Attorney's Office
150 South Macy Street
Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 54935
(920) 929-3048
(920) 929-7134 (fax)
Barry.Braatz@da.wi.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3-4
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Guerra’s constitutional right to a speedy trial was not denied by the delay between the filing of the criminal complaint and his trial.	8
A. A court determines whether a defendant was denied a speedy trial under a four-part test.....	8
B. Guerra was not denied his constitutional right to a speedy trial.	8
1. The length of the delay was presumptively prejudicial.....	8
2. The reasons for the delay do not support a speedy trial violation.....	9
3. Guerra eventually asserted his speedy trial rights.....	18
4. The delay did not prejudice Guerra.	19
5. Balancing the factors.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>Hadley v. State</i> , 66 Wis. 2d 350, 225 N.W.2d 461 (1975)	19
<i>Hatcher v. State</i> , 83 Wis. 2d 559, 266 N.W.2d 320 (1978)	18
<i>Scarborough v. State</i> , 76 Wis. 2d 87, 250 N.W.2d 354 (1977)	22, 23
<i>State v. Borhegyi</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 506, 588 N.W.2d 89 (Ct. App. 1998).....	8
<i>State v. Leighton</i> , 2000 WI App 156, 237 Wis. 2d 709, 16 N.W.2d 126	21
<i>State v. Lemay</i> , 155 Wis. 2d 202, 455 N.W.2d 233 (1990)	9
<i>State v. Provost</i> , 2020 WI App 21, 392 Wis. 2d 262, 944 N.W.2d 23	9, 19, 20
<i>State v. Urdahl</i> , 2005 WI App 191, 286 Wis. 2d 476, 704 N.W.2d 32	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Ziegenhagen</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 656, 668, 245 N.W.2d 656 (1976)	9

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I, § 7 8
U.S. Const. amend. VI 8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 8
